[}

May 18,2021

To: Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

CC: County Executive Office g&“'thfom*(“T. (%}%
From:  Frank Kim, Chief Executive Officer %m:“ UE

Re: ASR Control #: 21-000401, Meeting Date 05/25/21, Item No. # _82

Subject: Approve Work Orders for Information Technology Services

Explanation:

OCIT is requesting to modify ASR #21-000041 to add Amendment Number 19 to the
contract with Science Applications International Corporation (SAIC), to incorporate
annual baseline adjustments to reflect estimated demand for IT managed services

Revised Recommended Action(s)

Adding Recommended Action #7:

Authorize the County Chief Information Officer or designee to execute Amendment Number 19 to the
Master Services Agreement by and between the County of Orange and Science Applications
International Corporation for Data Center Operations, Service Desk, Desktop Support and Applications
Services to modify Appendix 3.1 (SOW Pricing Appendix) to reflect adjustments to Baseline Quantities
for the Vendor's commencement of Desktop Services for the OC Probation Department as well as
Baseline Quantity adjustments for various Services based on estimated usage, reflecting an increase of
$4,563,690 for a new estimated cumulative agreement total of $217,905,270.

X] Make modifications to the:

D] Subject  [X] Background Information [X] Summary [X] Financial Impact

Subject

Approve Work Orders and Amendment Number 19 to Contract with Science
Applications International Corporation

Summary:

Authorization to execute Type 2 Work Orders under the Agreement for Data Center,
Desktop, Applications and Service Desk Services with Science Applications International
Corporation will authorize the Vendor to support the County on various information

m
M

Yot/ masl e

1
wy
i &

.w
£

azA



technology projects and services; and approve Amendment Number 19 to the Master
Services Agreement.

Background Information:
Amendment Number 19 - Annual Baseline Adjustments to Service Demand

As the County’s demand for IT services fluctuates, on an annual basis, adjustments are
made to the Baseline quantities for services consumed by County departments, which
sets the estimated base charges the County intends to purchase. Appendix 3.1 (SOW
Pricing Appendix) in the MSA is being modified to reflect mutually agreed to annual
Baseline Volume adjustments. Overall demand for services remains relatively level, with
the exception of Storage Area Network and Cloud Outlook eMail Services, which is
increasing. In addition, new Desktop Service support is being added for the Probation
Department. The Baseline adjustments result in an estimated net value increase of
$4,563,690 for the term of the agreement.

Financial Impact:

Amendment Number 19 to the DDAS Contract

The table below shows the contract value for the DDAS Contract, comparing to the
contract value from the prior Amendment Number 18 to the proposed Amendment
Number 19. The total contract value increase is $4,563,690 million to cover new
Desktop Services for Probation Department and increases in Storage Area Network and
Cloud Outlook eMail Services.

Difference:
Amendment Amendment Amendment 18 vs.
Fiscal Year No. 18 No. 19 Amendment 19
Recurring Service Fees
FY 13-14 (Feb 2014 - Jun 2014) S 6,268,431 | § 6,268,431 | § -
FY 14-15 S 15,742,525 | § 15,742,525 | $ -
FY 15-16 5 16,669,685 | § 16,669,685 | § -
FY 16-17 8§ 18,465,787 | $ 18,465,787 | § -
FY 17-18 $ 18,439,447 | § 18,439,447 | § -
FY 18-19 5 17,399,749 | § 17,399,749 | § -
FY 19-20 b 15,931,316 | § 15,931,316 | § -
FY 20-21 $ 15,353,568 | § 15,577,242 | § 223,674
FY 21-22 5 15,267,168 | § 16,934,304 | § 1,667,136
FY 22-23 $ 15,329,916 | § 16,734,276 | § 1.404,360
FY 22-24 $ 15,539,508 | $ 16,808,028 | § 1.268,520
Ten-Year Subtotal $ 170,407,100 | § 174,970,790 | § 4,563,690
Transition Fees S 3,572,510 [ § 3,572,510 | § -
Current Total In-Scope Work Orders Thru Year 6 $ 23,361,990 | § 23,361,990 | § -
Reserved Dollars for Work Orders Years 7 thru 10 $ 16.000.000 | § 16,000,000 | $ =
Total Est. 10-Year Cumulative Contract Value | § 213,341,600 | $ 217,905,290 | § 4,563,690




Please note that the actual financial impact will be dependent upon the County’'s actual
service usage for base services and work orders, which may be increased or decreased
according to the terms of the Master Services Agreement. Appropriations for the
contract is included in the FY 2020-21 Budget for Fund 289 - OCIT Countywide Services
and will be included in the budgeting process for future fiscal years. The contract
contains language allowing OCIT to terminate the agreement, reduce the level of
services and/or renegotiate the levels of services to be provided.

D] Revised Attachments (attach revised attachment(s) and redlined copy(s))
Attachment D - Amendment Number 19 to Agreement MA-017-13011864

Attachment E - Contract Summary Form




ATTACHMENT D

AMENDMENT NUMBER 19 TO
MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT
FOR IT SERVICES BY AND
BETWEEN COUNTY OF ORANGE
AND
SCIENCE APPLICATIONS INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION

This Amendment Number 19 to Master Services Agreement for IT Services by and
between County of Orange and Science Applications International Corporation ("Amendment
19”) is made and entered into by and between the County of Orange, a political subdivision of the
State of California ("County") and Science Applications International Corporation, ("Vendor").
All capitalized undefined terms in this Amendment 19 will be as defined in the Agreement.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, County and Vendor entered into a Master Services Agreement for IT
Services by and between County of Orange and Science Applications International Corporation
(the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, County and Vendor entered into the Agreement effective May 14, 2013
(“Effective Date”); and

WHEREAS, the Parties have previously made the following amendments to the
Agreement: Amendment 1, dated September 10, 2013 (“Amendment 1”°); Amendment 2, dated
February 3, 2014 (“Amendment 2”); Amendment 3, dated June 6, 2014 (“Amendment 37);
Amendment 4, dated July 25, 2014 (“Amendment 4”); Amendment 5, executed January 12,
2016, and retroactively dated to February 3, 2015 (“Amendment 5”); Amendment 6, dated April
26, 2016 (“Amendment 6”); Amendment 7, dated June 1, 2016 (“Amendment 7”); Amendment
8, dated September 13, 2016 (“Amendment 8”); Amendment 9, executed February 15, 2017,
and retroactively dated to February 3, 2017 (“Amendment 9”); Amendment 10, dated
September 26, 2017 (“Amendment 10”); Amendment 11, dated January 10, 2018 (“Amendment
11”), Amendment 12, dated June 7, 2018 (“Amendment 12”); Amendment 13, dated October
16, 2018 (“Amendment 13); Amendment 14, dated May 22, 2019 (“Amendment 14”); and
Amendment 15, dated October 8, 2019 (“Amendment 15”°); Amendment 16, dated September
29,2020 (“Amendment 16”); Amendment 17, dated February 9, 2021 (“Amendment 17”°); and
Amendment 18, dated March 24, 2021 (“Amendment 18”).

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to enter into this Amendment 19 for the purposes of
modifying Appendix 3.1 (SOW Pricing Appendix) to reflect adjustments to Baseline Quantities,
effective as of April 1, 2021, arising from Vendor’s commencement of Desktop Services for
the OC Probation Department as well as Baseline Quantity adjustments arising from the
Agreement’s required wall-to-wall inventory that shall be effective as of July 1, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants
contained herein, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the
Parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby contract and agree as follows:

Orange County Information Technology Page 1 of 3 Amendment No. 19 to MA-017-13011864
Science Applications International Corporation

Page 1 of 16



ATTACHMENT D

AGREEMENT

A. The Parties hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Appendix 3.1 (SOW Pricing Appendix) — Revision 14 to Schedule 3 of the Agreement is
deleted in its entirety from the Agreement and replaced with the attached Appendix 3.1
(SOW Pricing Appendix) — Revision 15 to Schedule 3, which is incorporated into the
Agreement by this reference.

B. This Amendment 19 shall be effective upon execution by both Parties.
C. Order of Precedence When Interpreting Conflicting Terms

Except as otherwise expressly set forth and amended herein, all terms and conditions of the
Agreement and its Amendments 1 through 18 remain unchanged and in full force and effect.
Capitalized terms used in this Amendment and not defined herein have the meanings given to
them or referenced in the Agreement and the prior amendments. In the event of any
inconsistency or conflict between or among any provision of this Amendment 19 and any
provision of the original Agreement, and/or its amendments/modifications other than
Amendment 19, the inconsistency or conflict shall be resolved by giving precedence to the
language of amendments, modifications, and the original Agreement in the following order:

Amendment 19;
Amendment 18;
Amendment 17;
Amendment 16
Amendment 15;
Amendment 14;
Amendment 13;
Amendment 12;
Amendment 11;

. Amendment 10;

. Amendment 9;

. Amendment 8;

. Amendment 7;

. Amendment 6;

. Amendment 5;

. Amendment 4;

. Amendment 3;

. Amendment 2;

. Amendment 1;

. The original Agreement.

XN RN =

DO = et ek it ek ek ek ek ek e \O
SOOI WNPHANWN—=O

[Signatures provided on the following page]

Orange County Information Technology Page 2 of 3 Amendment No. 19 to MA-017-13011864
Science Applications International Corporation

Page 2 of 16



ATTACHMENT D

The Parties evidence their entire agreement to the terms of this Amendment 19 as evidenced below
by the signature of each Party’s legally authorized representative on the dates indicated below.

VENDOR: SCIENCE APPLICATIONS INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION

Vincent R. Magana Contracts, Senior Principal
Print Name Title

i May 18, 2021
Signature Date

ER R R R R R R R S R R R S R S R R R R R S S L R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R L R R R R R R R R L R S S R R S R R

COUNTY OF ORANGE,
a political subdivision of the State of California

Joel Golub County Chief Information Officer
Print Name Title
Signature Date
APPROVED AS TO FORM
COUNTY COUNSEL
'\ *’/,__ ‘ / /, S
< / A A ) ) A~ LA
f /‘\/—/ V7 k. / 4 ’/‘/L/i"‘:/

Patrick Bruso, Deputy County Counsel

Approved by Board of Supervisors on:

Orange County Information Technology Page 3 of 3 Amendment No. 19 to MA-017-13011864
Science Applications International Corporation

Page 3 of 16



TOC

ATTACHMENT D

SOW Pricing Appendix
Table of Contents

Pricing Workbook Table of Contents

Worksheet Title / Hyperlink

Description

Pricing Summary Sheets

Summary - 10 Year Rollup

Summary of Ten-Year pricing across all Service Areas

Recurring Monthly Charges

Orange County Data Center

Pricing for Providing Services Out of the Orange County Data Center

Desktop Pricing for Desktop Services

Service Desk Pricing for Service Desk Services

ADM Pricing for Application Development and Maintenance Services

Other Charges

Hourly Rate Worksheet for itemizing Service Provider hourly rate structures for project personnel for each year

Termination Fees

Worksheet for itemizing annual Termination Fees for each Service Area

Termination Fee Monthly Schedule

Worksheet for monthly Termination Fees for each Service Area

Disentanglement Fee Estimate

Worksheet for providing estimate of Disentanglement Fee each year for each tower

Vendor Pricing Assumptions

Pricing Assumptions

[worksheet to itemize all assumptions upon which its pricing is dependent

Appendix 3.1, Revision 14 - Amendment Number 19

Orange County Information Technology
Science Applications International Corporation

Page 1 of 13

Page 4 of 16

Appendix 3.1 to Schedule 3 - Rev 15

Amendment No. 19 to MA-017-13011864



SUMMARY—TEN-YEAR ROLL-UP

Service Recipient:

County of Orange

Summary - 10 Year Rollup Pricing

— T —

ATTACHMENT D

Vendor Name: SAIC - Scope 1
RECURRING FEES 2/3/14 - 212115 2/3/15 - 2/2/116 2/3/16 - 212117 2/317 - 212118 2/3/18 - 2/12119 2/3/19 - 2/2/20 2/3/20 - 6/30/22 71/22 - 6/30/23 711123 - 6/30/24
SCOPE 1 SERVICE AREAS Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Yeard4 Year 5 Year 6 | Years 7 and 8 (Extension) | Year 9 (Option Year 1 Year 10 (Option Year 2) Total _
7,595,47. 8,393,040 8,869,440 ,825,832 8,662,272 7,222,992 18,627,195 7,8454 7917,21 ,958,892
,195,10: 1,113,192 2,536,122 ,962,452 2,803,092 2,803,092 ,428,226 ,919,464 ,919,46: ,680,208
,136,00¢ 969,660 989,328 ,028,664 ,144 ,892 ,972,065 ,234,74 ,236,70! ,462,205
,880,62: 5,256,005 5,256,005 ,219,644 5,110,560 5,110,560 ,025,380 ,734,64 ,734,64 47,328,061
14,807,208 15,731,897 17,650,895 18,036,592 17,538,068 16,069,536 39,052,866 16,734,2 16,808,028 172,429,366
43,405
78,558
1,112,071
1,238,476
TOTAL TRANSITION FEES - SCOPE 1 3,672,510
[Optional Services Fees
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Years 7 and 8 (Extension) | _Year 9 (Option Year 1) Year 10 (Option Year 2) Total
486,866 388,620 388,620 388,620 761,553 127,139 - - - 2,541,418
3,167,701 1,848,211 1,848,211 1,405,303 962,415 963,474 - - - 10,195,315
3,654,567 2,236,831 2,236,831 1,793,923 1,723,968 1,090,613 = = = 12,736,733
5,730,687 4,791,115 4,215,22 2,152,016 A 2,397,217 748,944 748,944
68,688 ,298 53,27 36,841 A - - -
141,619 121,154 101,32 59,755 A - - -
226,249 226,249 226,24 226,249 A - - -
[TOTAL TERMINATION FEES 6,167,243 5,199,816 4,596,06: 2,474,861 - 2,397,217 748,944 748,944
NOTE: Early fees apply only to termination for
Disentanglement Fees Estimate
Disentanglement Fees Estimate - Orange County Data Center = N D N D A A A A
Disentanglement Fees Estimate- Desktop - - - - - A A A A
Disentanglement Fees Estimate - Service Desk = N b N b A A A A
N N N N N A A A A

Disentanglement Fees Estimate- Application Management
[TOTAL DISENTANGLEMENT FEES - ScoEe 1

NOTE: The amount provided is estimate only. The final amount shall be determined at the time of disentanglement

Orange County Information Technology

Science Applications International Corporation

Page 2 of 13

Page 5 of 16

Appendix 3.1 to Schedule 3 - Rev 15
Amendment No. 19 to MA-017-13011864




ATTACHMENT D

Pricing for OC Data Center

Orange County Information Technology Appendix 3.1 to Schedule 3 - Rev 15
Science Applications International Corporation Page 3 of 13 Amendment No. 19 to MA-017-13011864

Page 6 of 16



ATTACHMENT D

Pricing for Service Desk

Yoy Vot Vours Vs Yore Vears T (ienson) Vears OponYour 1) Vear o fopin Yo
por pricspor por Pricepor o Pricepor o —
Baseins Guanity Baseing Guanity Wity | Woriiy Toal | Baseine Quariy | Wonly orty Toa | Basoine Guanity | Woniy Wory o A e
nnnnnnnnnnn - U prce U prce Conmn
| s o sussa) |
o o <
g 0 —
ik T L0 ST s

o

Orange County Information Technology Appendix 3.1 to Schedule 3 - Rev 15
Science Applications International Corporation Page 4 of 13 Amendment No. 19 to MA-017-13011864

Page 7 of 16



ATTACHMENT D
Service Desk Band Pricing

[service Desk services | |
[ T mT— ey yw—

[ Vondor Name] —SAIC -Seope 1 |

Yeart Yearz Years Yeard. Years. Years Years 7 and 8 (Extension) eard (Option Year 1) Vear 10 (Option Year2)
r Month rice Por Month er Month Price Por Month Price Por Month Price Por Month Price Por Month
Monthly | Monthly Total Monthly | Monthly Total Wonthly | Monthly Total Monthly | Monthly Total antity ‘ Wonthly ‘ Wonthly Total ity ‘ Monthly | Wonthly Total Monthly Wonthly Total Monthly Wonthly Total Wonthly | Monthly Total
Resource Unit Category unit Pric Unit Price UnitPrice. unit Price UnitPrice. Unit Price UnitPrice. UnitPrice UnitPrice. Comments
orices (RE0dmg Toos B5soeaied Wil
[Scheduie 1 - Relationship Management) Fixes i|s 1689300 1|'s 1688300 1|s 1689300 i|s teas00
MonthyCall  BIMPIE oo priing (ied | MonthiyGall  ®2" P gy pricing (fxed Band Pricing fixed  Band Pricing (fxed Band Prcing (fixed  Band pricing (fed  MonthiyGall | °a P8 5oy pricng (ixed
Volume  (dPrCRr i per month ) Volume. (edprice e permontn)  MOMWGIVOLME i e month)  price permonth) | MOMTY GHIVOME o p month) price per month ) Volume (fiedprice _icq per month )
[service Desk Pt Soluton Juser os 18803 sols 18803 e2|s 1803 es|s 18803 month ) per month) per month )
[Service Desk Process User License [User G3[s  eies s eios o5[s_ e1os 8194 0104150 0104150 E
[Service Desk Cals (Level 1.2 2nd 3 Support) [Numberof Calls 15800198005 877 15800 19800]s 877 15800 19800[s 877 1580019800 's 877 151105500 $57.100
MONTHLY SERVICES FEH S - s B s - s - ssoitci00
ANNUAL SERVICES FEE |5 = s B s = s - | et
5001 10 5300

Orange County Information Technology Appendix 3.1 to Schedule 3 - Rev 15
Science Applications International Corporation Page 5 of 13 Amendment No. 19 to MA-017-13011864

Page 8 of 16



ATTACHMENT D

Pricing for Desktop

B
Orange County Information Technology Appendix 3.1 to Schedule 3 - Rev 15
Science Applications International Corporation Page 6 of 13 Amendment No. 19 to MA-017-13011864

Page 9 of 16



ATTACHMENT D
Desktop Band Pricing

[peskion T ] Gl lnksfor

I Vondoramer|  SAIG -Seape 1

Band 1 Yoart Yoz Years Yoard Yoars Voors 7and 8 Extonsion. ears 7and 8 Extonsion) ears 7 and 8 Extonsion) Near3 Option vear 1 Near 10 Option Year 2]
Vendor Provided Services price Por Month price Por Month price Por Month Price Pertontn Price Pertontn Prica per ont Prica per ont
—— - - Basoine orirly oty Tow | BeESne | Worihly Tt | BeIne | Moty ey Tt | BoeIne | Worihiy T —— oty o | 870ine | oy oy Tt | B Hontnly oy T | B Honirly oy Tt | B Wonthy RN I B E—
Resource Unit Category Uit o Messur uaniy Untprice Honthly T uantty | uniprice | Moy T Quantty | _unitprice | Moty T Cuantly | _unitprice | Moy T uaniy Monthly Monthly usntty | unitprice | Momth T Quanity Unitprice | Mo ¢ Quaniy Uniprice | Memhy ¢ cusntty | _untprce | MM T | quaniy | unicprice | Mo T Descriptr
e L s 211000 savvavss L |5 2vmes| s L |5 avmsss| saess L |5 2umess| saess . s 211094 savvvs sa114940 L |5 2vmes| s B s zuuess| sz B s zuuess| szuses L |5 zsess| sowess L |5 2vmess| sasas
yorDeskioptapiop | o |8 s3] s7iseoo0 oo |5 B9 samm s |5 %] s |8 w3 |  s7ia0c0 o |S w9 sisom smis00m o | w3 |  s7iac0 | w3 | s7ia0c0 | w53 |  s7ia000 o |S w9 ssom oo |5 B9 smmm
Gy o iwork Atched P - " -
o D 5| siemze0 ss |5 15| suemm o |8 ot o |8 o1s| siseem D 5| siemze0 s135260 s |8 15| sisem w5 o1s| siseem w5 o1s| sisem D o] siemze0 ss |5 01| sisme
i Siandalons Devss | 401 |5 5| ssones FTI Y IR & TR 15| _ssoss IR 55| ssones 5 sows w5 15| ssoies - 15| ssoies - 15| o8 w3 5| ssomes w |5 en| wowe
o Foom Servees of Moniy Soups - 6] st020220 BTN ST PN S—) 2 s 5181 021220 PO 0] w2220 0 58] stwz0220 menden 15 Amendnt 15 Aamendnt 15 Aneogmont 15 Rormoned prsuant s Amment 15
05 Usor obl Devce rovson and sppor Gy ofowse Deices endnn 15 ant ont o Amendment 15 n o Amesomen 15 antio Amendment 15 | 780 |5 050 steron ™[5 05|  s1e7500 ™[5 05|  s1e700 s T0so|  srerseo 0[5 w0s| sremo
1 forDeskiopsLaplopsNebvork Alached Devces/SnAan® | gy of oy nencs. s wow| swmszm s asw s aw asar| sunsszs s wnar| swmsz s ssw| swmszm s 57| sunszs s asar | sunsszs s asar | supszs s o3| swmszs s 7| sumsezs
proves s s s s s s s s s s s
I 5 s mm 5w ERTTTY FR—TYT) FR—TYTS FR—TYS s e FR—TYTS
I s s Tarsen [ tamsen] s ansen s T T Y TATTS s Tarms FRY AT
Bondz Yoart Yorz Years Yoart Nears Yoars Voors 7and s Extonsion] ears 7and 8 Extonsion) Neare 7 ana® Extonsion) Nears Gpton Ve Voar 10 Option Vear
Vendor Provided Services pricepor Month price Por Month price Por Month Price pertonin Price pertontn Price pertontn Prica per ot Prica per ot
— "~ - Basoine oritly -~ Baseine | Worty | o T Baseine | Wonty | o ] oty — Wonthy ot . [ W -~ Baseine | oninly o | BEsine oritly o | BEsine oritly o | Baeeline | Moty ot Basaine iy ol o
Resource Unit Category it o e uaniiy Uit Prics Montly Toal | guamity | vnnprce | ™™™ T | oty | uniprce | ™™ T | ooty | untpoce | Mo ToR! | guy uniprce | MmO | quanity | unitprice | MmO | quan unicprice | MY TS | quanity unicprice | MY TS | Guanity uniprice | MO T | gy Untprice | MM T | quanity | unitprie | Mot To! | Descri
[anegermentSerices e L |s o] saorsn L |5 wera| sweras L |5 wews| swema L |5 mewe| swea L s 2| saasorsn L |5 zems| saema . |5 wea| swers B s mewa| sawia B s mewa| sawia L |5 meww| s L |5 wera| sweras
Deshion.aptos Supprt (ncodessupport o nd vsrs aiached p— s o s
g e P O w7 swamoo | o0 s wer| swamn | 0[5 wer| seusw | o0 s sor| swamoo [0 [s w7 swamoo | o |5 wer| swamn | s 27| starasom o |5 w207 | statasom PD wor| swawn | 0 |8 | soamo | o0 |5 ser| swisw
Gy o iwork Atached
o D 95| sassse0 w |5 5% suso o |8 59| sasssm o |8 59| sasssm D 95| samsse0 o |5 5%| smme |8 59| sasssm |5 59| sasssm o |5 59| sasssm D 95| samsse0 w |5 5%| suso
i Sindalone Devss | 061 |5 05| ssweos o s 5wl sesww i[5 505 | sssEs i[5 505 | sssmos w5 55| ssweos s[5 o] sawes w5 505 | om0 w5 505 om0 w5 505 om0 w5 55| sspuaos [T T
o Foom Servees of Moniy Soups E—- 0] 1319250 35 [s sl s 55 s sl suiwms 55 1Is 5181 151250 5515 e] stis9250 55 s sl st menden 15 mendnens 15 amendnens 15 Ameogmont 15 Rormone prsuant o Amrment 15
05 Usor obl Devce rovsons and sppor Gy ofowie Deices endnns 15 endnent 15 ant o Ameecnent 15 1 Amendment 15 n o Amesmen 15 i Amendment 15 | 1250 [ 0s0] 515,100 s 050| 513,1760 o [s 050 513,760 o |s 0% 15,500 0[5 o] suese
v o DestapeLaplopsNaork Afached Dovices'Sandilon® | g o pony acs s asar| smewso s aswr| smewso 57| smamso s w537|  smass0 s sw| smawso s 57| swamso s 57| smamso s 57| smamso s w537| smass0 s 07| swemso
protes s s & & & & s & & & s
I s e s e s e s s s s s som s som s gom s o s som
I ANNUAL SERVICES FEE | s 740516 s Zawsie s Zawsie s Zawsie s Zansic s Zansic s Zeoissn F—Y sz sz sz
Band3 Yeart Yearz Ners Veard Vears Vears Vears 7 and s Extonsion] Nears 7 and 8 Extonsion) Nears 7 and 8 Extonsion) ear (Opton vear 1] Vear 10 (Option Vear 2]
Vendor Provided Services Price or Month price or Month Price or Mot Price Per ot Price per ot Price Per o Price per ot Price per o
Baseine only " Basaine | Womhly o | Baseline | Monthly o | Bseline | tontly o | Boseline WMoy ot Baseine - ontly o | Beseine oty o | Beseine oty o | Beline | Mowty ot Baseine | Monthly o o
Resource Unit Category Uit of Measure Quniy uniprics Morty TS | quanty | uniprcs | MO T | auanity | uniprce | ™™ T | ouanty | untpdce | ™™ T | quaniy untprce | MM T | quanty | unitprics | Mo T untprco | MM T | quanity untprco | MM T | quanity untpic | MM T | quanity | unterce | "™ T | ouanity | untprice | MOMYTOW | Oescrpt
[Mavagorment Servos o Fusa L s 2ss0238|  sassozan L |5 seess| smsass L |5 e sssss L s wmees| sswess L s 2ss0238|  sassozan L |5 wsses| ssses L |5 mews| smees B s smaws| smens B s smaws| smens L s msems| swses L |5 2ssess| sasaness
'—u—‘p topLapiop Support (1 v 5 5 5 v v 5 5 5 v 5
2 ayor o |8 22| smaas0o0 | 0 |5 mm| sweasow | oo |5 mm| swaso | o0 s 28| smason | 0 [ 22| smaasoo | o [s mas| s | s 2526 | smaasoon D 2528 | smaasoon D 28| smason | o0 [ 22| s | o [s mas| sweasow
: s |8 75| sessazs s |5 75| sesesas PE 55| sesesas s |8 55| sesesas s |8 75| sesmazs s |5 57| seseeas sess2s PRE 5| sesesas PRE 5| sesesas s |8 75| sessazs s |5 75| sesesas
e s s swsom | w5 57| swswo | 0 (s S| sosmoo | el s 57| Sosmoo | e |5 575] swsmo | i[5 5751 siommoo | 0[5 5751 som000 o0 [siomoo0 | 0 s sl swsom | i[5 sl Swoseo
0[5 ssia] sisnoo s ssi] suswo 0 s 3510 ] si75000 SN S8 [ si759000 0 Simenent 15 Romore imant 15 iment 15 imvos psuant o Amnimont 15 o Aroniment 15
evant o Amnciment 5| This RU wat cesed porsuant o Amonciment 15| T ot o neiment 15 it Aronoment 15| Th AU wss S1650000 T 050] $1650000 0 T S65000 w0 [s T050] s1580000 0[5 1050]  siemoeo
ot omny ACs o |5 37| sssaos e |5 41| sssseos e |8 assr| sssanos e |8 a7 sssa0s03 0 ss530803 o ss530803 o s8530803 e |5 as37| sssa003 o |5 37| sssamos
-V -V - Y R—T F—T F—T FN—TT0 F—T
s samsm s samsm s samsm s aosn - s saman s aamin s sama

Orange County Information Technology Appendix 3.1 to Schedule 3 - Rev 15
Science Applications International Corporation Page 7 of 13 Amendment No. 19 to MA-017-13011864

Page 10 of 16



ATTACHMENT D

Pricing for ADM

Appli Develoy and Services Click links for
Service County of Orange =G gE
Assumptions
Vendor Name: SAIC - Scope 1
Application Maintenance and Development Support (County Site) Blended Hourly Rate/Annual Fees
. Years 7 &8 Year 9 (Option | Year 10 (Option
Category Metric Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 (E . Year 1) Year 2)
County Portfolio Maintenance and Development County Estimated Hours/Yr 36,878 48,672 48,672 48,672 48,672 48,672 85,956 35,568 35,568
Blended Hourly Rate $105.00 $105.00 $105.00 $105.00 $105.00 $105.00 $105.00 $105.00 $105.00
GRC Software Management Fixed $145.444.84 $145,444.84 $145,444.84 $109,083.63 Pursuant to Amendment 10 all GRC Services ceased and were deleted from Agreement at 11:59 PM PST
on October 31, 2017.
Annual Fees $4,017,635 5,256,005 $5,256,005 $5,219,644 $5110560 | $5110,560 | $9,025380 | $3,734640 | $3,734,640
Application Maintenance and Development Support (Vendor Site) Blended Hourly Rate/Annual Fees
. Years 7 &8 Year 9 (Option | Year 10 (Option
Category Metric Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 (Extension) Year 1) Year 2)
County Portfolio Maintenance and Development W County Estimated Hours/Yr 6,552 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
County Portfolio Maintenance and Development - County Estimated Hour: 1,872 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Blended Hourly Rate - $86.00 $86.00 $86.00 $86.00 $86.00 $86.00 $86.00 $86.00 $86.00
Blended Hourly Rate -| $160.00 $160.00 $160.00 $160.00 $160.00 $160.00 $160.00 $160.00 $160.00
Annual Fees $862,992 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Annual Service Area Fees $4,880,627 | $5256,005 | $5256,005 | $5219,644 | $5110,560 | $5110,560 | $9,025380 | $3,734,640 |  $3,734,640
Optional Services
Blended Hourly Rate/Annual Fees
Years 7 &8 Year 9 (Option  Year 10 (Option
Category Metric Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Extension Year 1) Year 2)
County Estimated Hours/Yr 7,488 7,488 7,488 3,744
Blended Hourly Rate $118.57 $118.57 $118.57 $118.57
Annual Fees $887,852 $887,852 $887,852 $443,926
County Estimated Hours/Yr 5,616 5,616 5,616 5,616 5,616 5,616 Removed pursuant to Amendment 15
Blended Hourly Rate $108.65 $108.65 $108.65 $108.65 $108.65 $108.65 Removed pursuant to Amendment 15
Annual Fees $610,178 $610,178 $610,178 $610,178 $610,178 $610,178 Removed pursuant to Amendment 15

Vendor Estimated Hours/Yr

$974.,570

1,575.60 2,745.60 2,745.60 2,745.60 2,745.60 2,745.60 Removed pursuant to Amendment 15

Blended Hourly Rate

$109.01 $109.01 $109.01 $109.01 $109.01 $109.01

Removed pursuant to Amendment 15

Annual Fees

Vendor Estimated Hours/Yr

$171,756

$523,345 $50,883

$299,298 $299,298

$50,883

$299,298

$51,901

$299,298 $299,298

$53,998

Removed pursuant to Amendment 15

$52,939

Removed pursuant to Amendment 15

Support covered under ADM Vendor site Blended Hourly Rate

Annual Fees

Fixed Fees

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Annual Optional Services Fees |

$3,167,701 |

$1,848211 | $1,848211 | $1405303 | $962415 |  $963474 | $0 | $0 | $0

ONE TIME APPLICATION MANAGEMENT TRANSITION FEES

Cost Breakdown

Resource Ca!egog itemize all charges)

Description of Services / Comments

Project Team / Management

1,238,476.00
Hardware -

Software -

|Insta|lation / build-out -

Testing -

Training -

Other (specify) Travel -

Other (specify) -

Other (specify) -

g\pping/Handling/Storage -

Customs Charges -

Third-party consulting and/or labor -

Taxes

Federal / National -

State / Provincial -

Local

TOTAL APPLICATION MANAGEMENT TRANSITION FEES 1,238,476

Orange County Information Technology
Science Applications International Corporation

Page 8 of 13

Page 11 of 16

Appendix 3.1 to Schedule 3 - Rev 15
Amendment No. 19 to MA-017-13011864



Termination Fees

ATTACHMENT D

Termination Fee Details | Click links for
Service Recipier County of Orange
Vendor Nami SAIC - Scope 1
Orange County Data Center Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Years 7 &8 (Extension) Year 9 (Option Year 1 Year 10 (Option Year 2]
[Actual Cost to redeploy or separate personnel until the earlier of the date Contractor is able to redeploy or
days after termination of the Agreement 19578378 | § 186,678.43 184,550.92 | § 174,399.96 | § 159,263 46 -
| Actual Cost of terminating 3rd-party contracts that are required (o be terminated as a result of termination (|
the Services 2,029611.54 | § 1,550,950.85 137431175 | § 1,214,59832 | § 780,770.43 -
[Actual portion of un-depreciated hardware expenses not yet recovered or discharged by Contractor {
hardware acquired, which is used solely to provide the Services under the Agreement s 3,505,291.65 | $ 3,053,486.00 2,656,358.56 | $ 2,002,697.74 | § 1,211,982.60 587,269.00 | Removed pursuant to 16
Disaster Recovery Solution Fee 1,809,948.00 | § 74894400 | § 748,944.00
Overhead Costs (e.g.. payroll taxes, rent
[Administrative Expenses - salary costs of people not charging directly for tower services ((e.g., backoffic
support, external services costs (e.g., legal expenses, notary fees))
[Actual portion of unrecovered un-depreciated equipment expenses not yet owed and discharged by the
service provider, but only for equipment acquired and used solely to provide the services
Unrecovered start-up and transition expenses
[Mark-up margin total that Contractor will apply 1o actual fermination cost 5 s 5 — s 5 B
ToE] 5 5.730,686.97 | § 2791.115.28 721522123 | 5 3,391,606.02 | 5 2,152,016.49 2.397.217.00 | 748.944.00 | 748.944.00
Desktop e e e ear 4 e 6 8 (Extensio 9 (Optio 0 (Option Ye ptio
[Actual Cost to redeploy or separate personnel until the earlier of the date Contractor is able to redeploy or §
days after termination of the Agreement 32,687.96 | § 32.497.58 3167119 | § 30.214.48 | § 29,641.39 -
[Actual Cost of terminating 3rd-party contracts that are required to be terminated s a result of termination ¢
the Services 36,000.00 | § 28,800.00 21,600.00 | § 14,400.00 | § 7,200.00 -
[Actual portion of un-depreciated hardware expenses not yet recovered or discharged by Contractor {
hardware acquired, which is used solely to provide the Services under the Agreement
Unamortized license fees for license fees not yet owed and discharged by the service provider, but only
software used solely to provide the outsourcing services and actual charges for license termination fees for
such software
Overhead costs (e.g., payroll taxes, rent
[Administrative Expenses - salary Costs of people not charging directly for tower services ((e.g., backoffic
support, external services costs (e.g., legal expenses, notary fees))
[Actual portion of unrecovered un-depreciated equipment expenses not yet owed and discharged by the
service provider, but only for equipment acquired and used solely to provide the services
Unrecovered start-up and transition expenser
Mark-up margin fotal that Contractor will apply fo actual fermination cost B ~ s 5 ~ s ~ s
ToG] § 68.687.96 | 5 61.097.58 5327119 S 4461448 S 36,841.39 — S — 1§ -
ervice De e 4 6 0 9 (Optio 0 (Optio ptio
[Actual Cost to redeploy or separate personnel until the earlier of the date Contractor is able to redeploy or
days after termination of the Agreement 4561937 | $ 44,354.37 4372321 $ 42,1949 | $ 40,555.21 -
[Actual Cost of terminating 3rd-party contracts that are required to be terminated as a result of termination ¢
the Services
[Actual portion of un-depreciated hardware expenses not yet recovered or discharged by Contractor |
hardware acquired, which is used solely to provide the Services under the Agreement
Unamortized license fees for license fees not yet owed and discharged by the service provider, but only
software used solely to provide the outsourcing services and actual charges for license termination fees for
such software $ 96.000.00 | § 76,800.00 57,600.00 | § 38.400.00 | § 19,200.00 -
Overhead costs (e.g.. payrol taxes, rent
enses - salary costs of people not charging directly for tower services ((e.g., backoffic
support, external services costs (e.g., legal expenses, notary fees))
[Actual portion of unrecovered un-depreciated equipment expenses not yet owed and discharged by the
service provider, but only for equipment acquired and used solely to provide the services
Unrecovered start-up and transition expenses
[Mark-up margin total that Contractor will apply 1o actual termination Cost S o 3 = B 3 -
ot 5 12161937 | § 121,154.37 10132321 5 8041949 5 5975521 — 3 — 5 -
AD 4 6 8 0 9 0 0 (Optio ptio
[Actual Cost to redeploy or separate personnel until the earlier of the date Contractor is able to redeploy or §
days after termination of the Agreement 226,248.85 | § 226,248.85 226,248.85 | § 22624885 | $ 226,248.85 -
[Actual Cost of terminating 3rd-party contracts that are required to be terminated s a result of termination ¢
the Services
[Actual portion of un-depreciated hardware expenses not yet recovered or discharged by Contractor {
hardware acquired, which is used solely to provide the Services under the Agreement
Unamortized license fees for license fees not yet owed and discharged by the service provider, but only T
software used solely to provide the outsourcing services and actual charges for license termination fees for
such software
Overhead costs (e.g., payroll taxes, rent
[Administrative Expenses - salary Costs of people not charging directly for tower services ((e.g., backoffic
support, external services costs (e.g., legal expenses, notary fees))
[Actual portion of unrecovered un-depreciated equipment expenses not yet owed and discharged by the
service provider, but only for equipment acquired and used solely to provide the services
Unrecovered start-up and transition expenser
Mark-up margin fotal that Contractor will apply fo actual fermination cost
TG § 226,24885 | § 526,248 85 526,24885 | § 526,24885 | § 22624885 -5 B -

Orange County Information Technology
Science Applications International Corporation

Page 9 of 13

Page 12 of 16

Appendix 3.1 to Schedule 3 - Rev 15
Amendment No. 19 to MA-017-13011864




[Tormination Fee Monthly Schedule
[ Sevice Recipient] _County of Orange |

Orango Count
Termination Charge
57

ty Data Center
Assumptions

Deskiop
Termination Month ___Termination Charge Assumptions
onin 68,507.96

Termination Fee Monthly Schedule

‘Service Desk.
Termination Month ___Termination Charge Assumptions
onin 191,

‘ADM
Termination Month Termination Charge Assumptions
Monin 1 26,248.85

7 1937
Nonth 2 65.00795 NonthZ Ta0.019.37 Wonh 7 25 208 85
Month 3 748795 onth 3 T38419.37 o 25 208 85
Montr 6656795 Mont T36819.37 ot & 25 208 85
Month 5 6.26795 Nontr 5 T3521937 o 5 25 208 85
Month & 6560795 Nontr & T3361937 o & 25 208 85
Month 7 65,007.95 Nont 7 3201937 Wonh 7 25 208 85
Month & 4 467 95 Nonth & T30.419.37 o & 25 208 85
Month 6350795 Month 2881937 o o 25 208 85
onth 6320795 onth 2721937 ontn 25 208 85
onth 6266795 onth 12561937 Nont 25 248 85
onth 6200795 onth 12401937 Nont 25 208 85
onth 120758 onth 2.1 Nont 25 208 85
onth 060758 onth o550 Nont 25 208 85
onth 60,007 58 onth 7950 Nont 25 248 85
onth 5,457 58 onth 76,351 Nont 25 2w8 85
onth 5597 58 onth Ta.75 Nont 25 208 85
onth 520758 onth 3.5 Nont 25 208 85
onth 5760758 onth Tis: Nont 225 208 85
onth 5700758 onth 00954 Monih 20 225 208 85
ot 21 645758 ot 21 108358 onin 27 225 208 85
onth 22 55807 58 onth 22 06,754 fontr 22 225 208 85
Wonth 23 5520758 w T05.154.37 Monih 25 225 208 85
onth 26 4607 58 onth 26 10355437 Nonih 20 225 208 85
Won 25 3271 Won 25 0137327 Monin 25 225 208 85
onth 26 2671 onth 26 w7732 Monin 26 5 235
Wonth 27 52071 Wonth 27 98 17321 Nonin 27 225 208,85
Wonth 28 Siar Wonth 28 9657321 onin 26 225 20885
Wont 20 S087 Wonth 20 Sa97321 Monin 25 225 20885
Wonth 30 s027 Morih 30 5352321 honth 30 22621885
Wonh 31 o671 Morth 31 oi.72321 Morin 31 22621885
Wonth 32 5071 Mo 32 5012321 Norin 32 22621885
Wonth 37 a7 Worih 33 s 525 21 i 22621885
34 787 e s697321 Month 34 5 235
onth 35 72 onth 35 537321 Nonih 35 225 208 85
) 671 ) w7732 ot 35 225 208 85
onth 37 a5 w3 8041949 Nonih 37 225 208 85
onth 3¢ a0 Wonth 3¢ 7851949 onin 38 225 208 85
Wonth 39 s Wont 39 7721949 Monin 35 5 238
Wonth w2518 Wonth 761049 fontr 225 20885
Wonth w2218 Wonth 7agigas ot 225 20885
Wonth i61a Wonth 241949 onin 225 20885
Wonth w101 o 7051945 hontn 2t
Wonth 0.1 ot 65,210 40 hontn 22621885
Wonth 9814 ot 751940 hontn 22621885
ot 21e ot 6601940 honin 22621885
Wont 3614 ot 41940 honin 22621885
ot 38014 ot 251040 honin 22621885
o E) ot 75521 honin 22621885
o 6241 ot S8 15521 ) 22621885
orth 51 £ orth 51 655521 Wonin 57 2.
onth 52 5001 onth 52 Sa5521 Moni 52 225 208 85
onth 53 £ Wonth 53 S335521 Nonin 53 225 208 85
) 0a1 ) Sirs21 Monin 51 225 208 85
Wont 55 P Wont 55 015521 Monin 55 225 208 85
onth 56 ) Wonth 56 a5 Monin 56 5 238
Wonth 57 E] Wonth 57 595571 Monin 57 225 20885
Wonth 52 ) Wont 58 535521 onin 225 20885
Wont 59 0847 Wont 59 w521 Monin 55 225 20885
Wont 60 30241 Worih 60 215521 fontn 2
Wonh 61 Wont 61 E Monin 67
Wonth 62 = Wonth 62 = Monin 62 -
Wont 67 = Wonth 67 = Monin 63 -
Wonth 64 = Wonth 64 = Morin 64 -
Wont 65 = Wont 65 = Monin 65 -
Wont 66 = Wont 66 = i -
Wont 67 = Wonth 67 = Norin 67 -
) 5 ) = onih 62 -
) 5 ) = Monih 65 5
onth 70 5 onth 70 = Noni 70 5
oh 71 5 ot 71 = Wonin 71 5
Wonih 72 = Wont 72 - onth 72 5 Wonin 72 -
[morih 82 and pay the SAN Services terminaton oo of $133 660
[The Vendor wil no lngr bi he Storage, Backup, R
rvices Entaprise) esourca unit 2 of Monih
5. in e instance that County nly torminatesfor s converience
[Vandors Disastar Racovery Senices obigations,
in the cellormua through month 82 (and the anly
of the month in which th termina es
Jofectiveis the Disaster Recovery Terminatin o
Hontn 223905726 |vend Monin 2 Monin - Montn B
Hont 2.126285. onth 5 onth - Wonh E
Hon 201545526 onth 5 onth - Mon E
Hon 900 onth 5 onth - Mon E
Hon 767,60526 onth 5 onth - Mon E
Hon 674 967 25 onth 5 onth - Mon E
Hons 562,135 25 onth 5 onth - Honi E
Hont 557 75071 ont 80 5 ont 50 - Honi E
Hont 940 7 o &1 5 onh &1 - Moni E
T morih, GGlober 2020, il be e FINAL oty
|Vendor shall rovide Storage, Backup, Replicaton
|Senvices Haraware (CEOMT of Vendors
[SAN Senices. The County to pay the $133,669
Honin 82 s 1,381.908.00 terminaton eos.. Mot 82 B Monih 82 = Monin 82 s =
From s pont
Mo 185 Mo 83 B Mo 83 - Hontn =
Hont T.125416.00 ont 84 5 ont ¢ E Honi E
Hont 1.051.006.00 ont 85 5 ont 85 E Honi E
Wont 998 i - Nonth E Honi 5
Hont 555.180.00 ont 87 5 ont 67 E Honi E
Hont 575.766.00 ont 85 5 onth E Honi E
i 511.556.00 ont 89 5 ont 89 - tonty 5
onth 90 i, onth 50 5 onth 50 - oni 90 E
Honih o7 655.592.00 o 61 5 o 61 E Monn o7 E
oni 02 624.120.00 onth 92 - onth 62 E onih 02 E
ont 95 551.706.00 ont 63 5 onth 63 - Honi 95 E
Mont o4 459.296.00 m 5 Month 8¢ - Moni o4 E
oni 95 43 Mot 95 5 ont 05 E oni 95 E
oni 96 374.472.00 ont 5 ont 96 E oni 96 E
ont 07 57206000 ont 67 5 onth o7 E onih 07 E
ont 96 269 535.0 ont 56 5 ont 56 - Honi 96 E
Honi 95 T57.236.00 iont 89 5 onth 69 - Honi 95 E
loni 100 124824.00 Ronth 100 5 Honth 100 E loni 100 E
Noni 01 6241200 onh 107 5 onh 107 = Honi 01 S
[Grton year 1-Year & Th Teminaton Fees for Morth 102
inrough Month 113 below appy n th instance that Counly
Monts 748,944.00 [obigatins. Montn - Montn 2 Monts -
Wonth 06,532 Mot = Mot 5 ont -
Honth 624.120.00 Mo z Mo 5 Nonts -
Honth 561.708.00 onih z Mo 5 Nonts -
Honth 159.295.00 honin z Mo 5 Wonts -
ot P honin & onih 5 Wonts 5
ot 7447200 honin & Nonin 5 Wonts -
ot 31206000 honin E honin 5 ont -
Wont 249 648.00 onin 5 Wortn = Wonth 5
ot 8723600 hontn = honin 5 Wonth 5
ot 22400 hontn E honin 5 Wonth 5
Wont 241200 Nonin 5 ontn = Wonth 5
[Grton years —Vear 10 he
ivough Month 125 below apply n the nstance hat County
Morih 14 748,944.00 fobigatons. Mortn - Montn 114 - Mot 14 2
Wonth o6.53200 ot 5 Wonin 175 = Wont 5
Wonth 20 onin 5 Wonin 175 = Wonth 5
Wonth 56170800 Mot = Morth 117 = Nont -
Wonth 459.296.00 Mo & Morih 118 = Nont -
Honth P Mo = Monih 115 5 Nont -
Honth 7447200 Mo z Monih 120 5 onts 5
Honth 31206000 Mo z Monih 121 5 Nonts -
Honth 26961800 onin z Monih 122 5 Nonts -
Honth 87236 00 Nonin z Monih 125 5 Wonts -
Hort T2t824.00 honin & hontn 124 5 Wonts 5
ot X honin & Nonih 125 5 Wonts -

Orange County Information Technology

Science Applications International Corporation

Page 10 of 13

Page 13 of 16

ATTACHMENT D

Appendix 3.1 to Schedule 3 - Rev 15
Amendment No. 19 to MA-017-13011864



ATTACHMENT D
Disentanglement Fee Estimate

Di I Fee Estil Click links for
Service Recipient] County of Orange
Vendor Name: SAIC - Scope 1

Years 7 &8 (Extension] Year 9 (Option Year 1) Year 10 (Option Year 2) Assumptions

Years 7 &8 (Extension] Year 9 (Option Year 1) Year 10 (Option Year 2) Assumptions

Years 7 &8 (Extension] Year 9 (Option Year 1) Year 10 (Option Year 2) Assumptions

Years 7 &8 (Extension] Year 9 (Option Year 1) Year 10 (Option Year 2) Assumptions

Orange County Information Technology Appendix 3.1 to Schedule 3 - Rev 15
Science Applications International Corporation Page 11 of 13 Amendment No. 19 to MA-017-13011864

Page 14 of 16



ATTACHMENT D

Hourly Rate Sheet

Orange County Information Technology Appendix 3.1 to Schedule 3 - Rev 15
Science Applications International Corporation Page 12 of 13 Amendment No. 19 to MA-017-13011864

Page 15 of 16



ATTACHMENT D
Assumptions 082219

Tower Solution / Price Assumption Comments

Email SSA email will be taken over by OCIT in physical state; OCIT will migration mailboxes to- with SAIC assistance; SAIC will inherit- mailboxes to maintain

Email SSA email migration support will be performed by an NRI work order

Email OCIT- mailboxes will be moved back to SAIC for management

Email OCIT continues to manage overall- backend infrastructure and configuration to include County Azure tennancy

MDM SAIC continues to manage_ until retired

MDM OCIT manages- tenancy

MDM Single end user resource unit applies for both- and- managed devices

MDM _ servers continue to bill as standard server resources. Dedicated resource unit no longer utilized.

MDM County BYOD devices will become managed enpoints in- /- and billable Parties agree to evaluate different RU for BYOD users if truly less support required
- / MIM Support levels for final state of MIM can not be determined at this time and may require an equitable adjustment to the contract pricing

Server Cloud-based server resource unit rates cover management of server only; does not include backend cloud platform / tennancy management or enablement

Server Implementation of- project (server, DB,- scheduling, backup, DR) is not included in server rates and to be funded by separate work order

Server SSA Server, core infrastructure,. etc. take over will require project to perform necessary migration to_ Solarwinds, and all backend processes

Server Future- application upgrades to be funded as a work order; future AlX refresh funded as project
- - retirement and refresh projects remain funded until which time County deems no longer necessary at time of system retirement

Production Control ~ Resouce Unit to be allocated by County per annual job schedule provided by team for one-system at ~- obs per month

Production Control  Increased volume produced by- due to overlapping systems is unknown - surge labor will be funded by project

Storage, BU, Rep.  County to provide new storage, backup, replication solution in production effecitve July 1, 2022. SAIC hardware support extended through June 30, 2022.
Storage, BU, Rep.  Replacement design, implementation, commissioning of new Storage solution will be funded as a project work order

Storage, BU, Rep.  Cloud resources needing backup locally or in cloud will be billable resource units of labor

- agreement remains in place through June 30, 2022; Annual extension options beyond that date will be created based on commitment of 1 year minimum

Disaster Recovery "
services.

Disaster Recovery  Hardware required to refresh aging network / server equipment to be purchased by County; SAIC to conduct refresh as BAU effort SAIC to provide list of hardware to OCIT
Disaster Recovery _ circuit removed from SAIC; County assumes responsibility to provide

Disaster Recovery SSA- databases returning to SAIC scope may require work order to reconfigure, re-ingest into County enterprise

Disaster Recovery  Support for network path, routers, and firewalls connecting County to- moved to NVS contract. No longer in scope to DDAS.
_ switch  Support remains as actually the- distributed switch; support moved under virtual server hosts

Applications Support Assumes 19.5 FTEs funded through June 2021 at which time ARK resources go away. Future contracting of ARK will become responsibility of County if required.

Desktop Onboarding of new agencies will be funded as work order to migrate into_ and backend processes

Desktop - iMACS priced; assume- additional project IMACS remain billabled as single iMAC per project (current "free" remains in place)

Desktop End user mobility device support is based on SOW; includes defined list of device types; does not include BYOD devices

Desktop Mobile device detail to be extracted from- or- SAIC will not track individual mobile devices for purposes of asset management

Desktop ?eiﬁi::;ge management based on a defined set of images and set frequency of updates; undefined requirements may change pricing due to additonal staff being Confirmation of 3 images in use (2 SSA; 1 CFS)
Service Desk Band pricing continues to apply

Service Desk Onboarding of SSA to be done within the price given reasonable time and data available to build into_

Orange County Information Technology Appendix 3.1 to Schedule 3 - Rev 15
Science Applications International Corporation Page 13 of 13 Amendment No. 19 to MA-017-13011864

Page 16 of 16



ATTACHMENT BE

Contract Summary Form
Science Applications International Corporation (SAIC)
SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT CHANGES

1. Type 2 Work Orders: The list below includes the Type 2 Work Orders requested for Board
approval, to extend the service dates to cover the period July 1, 2021, through June 30,
2022, so that SAIC resources can continue to support the County (see Attachments A —C).

Work Order . s
Number Requesting Department Description
CY7-005 Orange County Information | Provides services to support multiple
Amendment #1 | Technology (Countywide) Countywide OnBase applications and projects.
CY7-006 Orange County Information | Provides operations and maintenance support
Amendment #1 | Technology (Countywide) Services.
CY8-001 OC Probation Department Provides resources to support Probation’s
(Probation) server environments.

2. Annual Baseline Adjustments to Service Demand: Amendment Number 19 to Agreement
MA-017-13011864 modifies Appendix 3.1 (SOW Pricing Appendix) to reflect adjustments to
Baseline Quantities for the Vendor's commencement of Desktop Services for the OC
Probation Department as well as Baseline Quantity adjustments for various Services based
on estimated usage; reflecting an increase of $4,563,690, for a new estimated cumulative
agreement total of $217,905,290 (see Attachment D - Amendment Number 19 to Agreement
MA-017-13011864).

SUBCONTRACTORS

This contract allows for subcontracting with Orange County Information Technology’s consent
pursuant to Section 25 (Use of Affiliates and Subcontractors) within the contract amount for the
term specified. Should the addition of a subcontractor impact the scope of work and/or contract
amount, the department will bring the item back to the Board of Supervisors for approval.

This contract includes the following subcontractors or pass through to other providers.

Subcontractor Name Service(s) Amount

1. Vology (formerly GovPlace) | 1. Storage, backup and replication system Amounts

2. SunGard 2. Disaster Recovery/Business Recovery Center | unknown as

3. SyComp Systems 3. AlX environment support the Contractor
4. ARK 4. Staff augmentation does not

5. E911 5. 0OCid, ATSIl and staff augmentation provide this

6. SR2K 6. AlIX Staffing information to
7. AT&T 7. Disaster recovery circuits the County.

Page 1 of 2




ATTACHMENT BE

Business consulting
IBM Mainframe System Programming staff

BMC Control M software support for

CA software support for Mainframe upgrade
Premier agreement for servers and PCs

8. Cerith Consulting 8.
9. Winkle Systems 9.

support
10. BMC 10.

Mainframe
11. CA Technologies 11.
12. Microsoft 12.

CONTRACT OPERATING EXPENSES

Type 2 Work Orders

The chart below shows the cumulative total of Work Orders executed to date and the balance
left of the $16 million “Reserved Dollars”.

Description Amount
Reserved Dollars for Work Orders S 16,000,000
Work Orders Executed to Date S 10,241,213
Balance of Reserved Dollars for Work Orders S 5,758,787

Amendment Number 19 to the Contract

Fiscal Year

Amendment Amendment
MNo. 18 MNo. 19

Difference:
Amendment 18 vs.
Amendment 19

Recurring Service Fees

FY 13-14 (Feb 2014 - Jun 2014} 5 6,268,431 [ 5 6,268,431 [ 5
FY 14-15 5 15,742,525 | 5 15,742,525 | 5
FY 15-16 5 16,669,685 | 5 16,669,685 | 5
FY 16-17 5 18,465,737 | 5 18,465,787 | 5
FY 17-18 5 18,439,447 | 5 18,439,447 [ 5
FY 18-19 5 17,399,749 | 5 17,399,749 [ 5
FY 19-20 5 15,931,316 | 5 15,931,316 | 5
FY 20-21 5 15,353,568 | 5 15,577,242 | 5 223,674
FY 21-22 5 15,267,168 | 5 16,934,304 [ 5 1,667,136
FY 22-23 5 15,329,916 | 5 16,734,276 | 5 1,404,360
FY 22-24 5 15,539,508 | 5 16,808,028 | 5 1,268,520
Ten-Year Subtotal 5 170,407,100 | 5 174,970,790 | 5 4,563,690
Transition Fees 5 3,572,510 | 5 3,572,510 | 5
Current Total In-Scope Work Orders Thru Year 6 5 23,361,990 | § 23,361,990 | §
Reserved Dollars for Work Orders Years 7 thru 10 5 16,000,000 | $ 16,000,000 | 5
Total Est. 10-Year Cumulative Contract Value | § 213,341,600 | § 217,005,200 | § 4,563,600

Page 2 of 2




ATTACHMENT E

Contract Summary Form

Science Applications International Corporation (SAIC)

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT CHANGES

1. Type 2 Work Orders: The list below includes the Type 2 Work Orders requested for Board
approval, to extend the service dates to cover the period July 1, 2021, through June 30,
2022, so that SAIC resources can continue to support the County (see Attachments A —C).

Work Order . —
Number Requesting Department Description
CY7-005 Orange County Information | Provides services to support multiple

Amendment #1

Technology (Countywide)

Countywide OnBase applications and projects.

CY7-006
Amendment #1

Orange County Information
Technology (Countywide)

Provides operations and maintenance support
Services.

CY8-001

OC Probation Department
(Probation)

Provides resources to support Probation’s
server environments.

2. Annual Baseline Adjustments to Service Demand: Amendment Number 19 to Agreement
MA-017-13011864 modifies Appendix 3.1 (SOW Pricing Appendix) to reflect adjustments to
Baseline Quantities for the Vendor’s commencement of Desktop Services for the OC
Probation Department as well as Baseline Quantity adjustments for various Services based
on estimated usage; reflecting an increase of $4,563,690, for a new estimated cumulative
agreement total of $217,905,290 (see Attachment D - Amendment Number 19 to Agreement
MA-017-13011864).

SUBCONTRACTORS

This contract allows for subcontracting with Orange County Information Technology’s consent
pursuant to Section 25 (Use of Affiliates and Subcontractors) within the contract amount for the
term specified. Should the addition of a subcontractor impact the scope of work and/or contract
amount, the department will bring the item back to the Board of Supervisors for approval.

This contract includes the following subcontractors or pass through to other providers.

Subcontractor Name Service(s) Amount

1. Vology (formerly GovPlace) | 1. Storage, backup and replication system Amounts

2. SunGard 2. Disaster Recovery/Business Recovery Center | unknown as

3. SyComp Systems 3. AlX environment support the Contractor
4. ARK 4. Staff augmentation does not

5. E911 5. OCid, ATSIl and staff augmentation provide this

6. SR2K 6. AlIX Staffing information to
7. AT&T 7. Disaster recovery circuits the County.

Page 1 of 2




ATTACHMENT E

Business consulting
IBM Mainframe System Programming staff

BMC Control M software support for

CA software support for Mainframe upgrade
Premier agreement for servers and PCs

8. Cerith Consulting 8.
9. Winkle Systems 9.

support
10. BMC 10.

Mainframe
11. CA Technologies 11.
12. Microsoft 12.

CONTRACT OPERATING EXPENSES

Type 2 Work Orders

The chart below shows the cumulative total of Work Orders executed to date and the balance
left of the $16 million “Reserved Dollars”.

Description Amount
Reserved Dollars for Work Orders S 16,000,000
Work Orders Executed to Date S 10,241,213
Balance of Reserved Dollars for Work Orders S 5,758,787

Amendment Number 19 to the Contract

Fiscal Year

Amendment Amendment
Mo. 18 MNo. 19

Difference:
Amendment 18 vs.
Amendment 19

Recurring Service Fees

FY 13-14 (Feb 2014 - Jun 2014) g 6,268,431 | § 6,268,431 | §
FY 14-15 5 15,742,525 | & 15,742,525 | §
FY 15-16 5 16,669,685 | 5 16,669,685 | §
FY 16-17 5 18,465,737 | 5 18,465,787 | §
FY 17-18 5 18,439,447 | § 18,439,447 | §
FY 18-19 5 17,399,749 | § 17,399,749 | §
FY 19-20 5 15,931,316 | & 15,931,316 | §
FY 20-21 5 15,353,568 | & 15,577,242 | § 223,674
FY 21-22 5 15,267,168 | 5 16,934,304 | § 1,667,136
FY 22-23 g 15,329,916 | & 16,734,276 | & 1,404,360
FY 22-24 g 15,539,508 | & 16,808,028 | § 1,268,520
Ten-Year Subtotal $ 170,407,100 | § 174,970,790 | § 4,563,690
Transition Fees 5 3,572,510 | & 3,572,510 | &
Current Total In-Scope Work Orders Thru Year 6 5 23,361,990 | § 23,361,990 | 5
Reserved Dollars for Work Orders Years 7 thru 10 5 16,000,000 | 5 16,000,000 | §
Total Est. 10-Year Cumulative Contract Value | § 213,341,600 | § 217,005,200 | § 4,563,600

Page 2 of 2




	82-05252021
	Attachment D - AM19 to DDAS Contract
	RECITALS
	AGREEMENT

	Attachment E - Contract Summary Form_redlined
	Attachment E - Contract Summary Form



